MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 24, 1972

to

March 10, 1972

CHAPTER 54

RESOLVE, in Favor of Town of Limestone for Apportionment of Telephone Tax.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the apportionment by the State to the municipalities of the annual telephone excise tax is based on the number of inhabitants in each municipality according to the latest Federal Census; and

Whereas, such apportionment to the Town of Limestone in 1971 was based on a population of 8,745; and

Whereas, this population figure was in error and later corrected; and

Whereas, such apportionment should have been based on a population of 10,360 for the Town of Limestone; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Appropriation; Town of Limestone for apportionment of telephone tax. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$3,750.35 to be paid to the Town of Limestone for its share of the telephone excise tax assessed in 1971.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 8, 1972

CHAPTER 55

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of Copies of Cyr Plantation Centennial.

Copies of Cyr Plantation Centennial; purchase of. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$400 for the State to purchase 100 copies of the book "Cyr Plantation Centennial" by Mrs. Alpha Lebasseur; said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian.

Effective June 9, 1972

CHAPTER 56

RESOLVE, in Favor of Helen G. Pearson for Injuries Sustained as a State Employee.

Appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$20,000 to Helen G. Pearson of Bremen for medical and hospital expenses for injuries sustained in state employment; and be it further

Resolved: That the Treasurer of State is authorized to pay from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund medical, hospital and other bills and charges for medical care and treatment, supplies and devices, including, but not limited to, prosthetic devices, ambulance service, nursing service, including intensive care service, for Helen G. Pearson of Bremen,

not to exceed \$20,000 in the aggregate, which bills are attributable to injuries received in April of 1962 while employed as a child welfare worker.

Effective June 9, 1972

CHAPTER 57

RESOLVE, in Favor of Cole's Express for Truck Damage.

Cole's Express; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$624.77 to be paid to Cole's Express of Bangor, as a full and final settlement of its claim against the State for damage to its truck by a state power shovel operated by the State Highway Commission.

Effective June 9, 1972

CHAPTER 58

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Mrs. Clarisse Fournier of Jackman for Property Damage due to Highway Maintenance:

Mrs. Clarisse Fournier; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$300 to be paid to Mrs. Clarisse Fournier of Jackman for damage to her property caused by highway maintenance on Route 201 in the Town of Jackman.

Effective June 9, 1972

CHAPTER 59

RESOLVE, in Favor of Robert D. Lust for Automobile Damage.

Robert D. Lust; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$79.93 to be paid to Robert D. Lust of Merrick, New York, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for damage to his motor vehicle caused by the failure to remove a boulder on a portion of Route 2 being constructed.

Effective June 9, 1972

CHAPTER 60

RESOLVE, to Reimburse School Administrative District #37 for Funds Paid for School Construction in 1965 and 1966.

School Administrative District #37. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$9,350 to reimburse School Administrative District #37 for state's share of school construction which was not paid in 1965 and 1966 on a Maine School Building Authority project prior to formation of the district.

Effective June 9, 1972

CHAPTER 61

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Certain Persons for Displacement Costs Because of Property Taken by State.

Displacement costs for certain persons; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$8,000 to reimburse the following persons in the amounts indicated for displacement and moving costs in connection with properties taken in the construction of I-295 in Portland:

Maude Morrell of Portland Helen Campbell of Portland

Private owner Private owner \$1,200 1,200